to suffer more, as the Gini index is highly correlated with
flood fatalities (Lindersson et al., 2023). Meijer et al. (2023)
calculated a social vulnerability index to flooding for Mada-
gascar using socio-economic parameters (age, gender, edu-
cation), and such an approach could be used to improve the

Nat. Hazards Earth Syst. Sci., 24, 4409–4429, 2024 https://doi.org/10.5194/nhess-24-4409-2024

K. Pandey et al.: Simulating the effects of SLR and soil salinization on adaptation and migration 4425

Table 4. Sensitivity of the coastal population in the year 2080 to five key model parameters under three climate scenarios coupled with socio-
economic scenarios. All runs are under the full behaviour scenario. Standard parameter values refer to percentage of disposable income
spent on building adaptation: 6 %; percentage of disposable income spent on crop adaptation: 50 %; seed cost: USD 75 ha−1; property value:
USD 13 370 in urban and USD 4457 in rural; and fixed migration cost: USD 3793. Salinity projections (ECe in 2080): 1.5-fold increase
from 2015 for RCP4.5 and 2-fold increase for RCP8.5.

Scenario

Parameter setting Baseline (no SLR) RCP4.5–SSP 2 RCP8.5–SSP 5

Population in flood plain in 2080

Standard parameters 463 017 456 003 341 227

Input parameter Change from standard population in flood plain

Expenditure capacity (farm %, house %) Low (40 %, 4 %) +17 −2112 −1076
High (60 %, 10 %) +60 +1585 +14

Seed cost Low (USD 57.3 ha−1) +2137 +277 +50
High (USD 118 ha−1) −918 −312 −53

Property value Low (USD 9626) −40862 −41253 −31378
High (USD 20 456) +36716 +38738 +30125

Migration cost Low (USD 3034) −2738 −3089 −2401
High (USD 4551) +3049 +3136 +2483

Salinity projection Low (−20 %) −54 −130 −89
High (+20 %) +44 −277 +171

realism of the model by defining the Gini index to estimate
death rate in the model.

Finally, we use household data from GLOPOP-S (Ton,
2023), which are aggregated data at the district level. We
sampled our agent data from this database. Although in this
sampling procedure, we used population density and farm
type to place agents on a map, there is considerable uncer-
tainty in assigning agents to a geographic location. There-
fore, a more spatially explicit household database could im-
prove the robustness of the model. Moreover, future research
should further assess additional behavioural factors follow-